70mai Dash Cam A400 Series
User Manual
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Product Overview

Please read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place.

/ @ Heat Resistant Adhesive
@ Speaker

Q Power Port

@ Rear Camera Port
© Memory Card Slot
@ Camera
o

Power Button & Indicator

@ Ventilation Holes
© Display

@ Function Buttons
®

—/

Microphone

Note: Illustrations of the product, accessories, and user interface in the user manual are for
reference purposes only. The actual product and functions may vary due to product enhancements.
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Installation

1. Installing the electrostatic sticker.

Clean your windshield and put the electrostatic sticker on the

recommended area as shown in the figure. Make sure you
remove air bubbles between the sticker and the glass.

Note: Make sure to stick the electrostatic sticker on a flat and smooth part of the windshield, press it
firmly, and avoid sticking it on the edge of the windshield's film to prevent it from falling down.

2. Installing the memory card.

Insert the memory card into the card slot with its contacts
facing down until you hear a click. The memory card is well-
installed.

3. Pasting the dash cam.

Peel off the protective film from the heat resistant adhesive,
and paste the dash cam onto the electrostatic sticker in the
dotted area.

4. Connecting the power supply.

As shown in the figure, run the power cord along the top

of the windshield, down the A-pillar, and around the glove
compartment, so that the power connector is near the
cigarette lighter. Connect the power cord to the car charger,
then plug the charger into the cigarette lighter socket.
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Notes:

® Use the included crowbar to hide the power cord underneath the vehicle's headliner and rubber
seal along the A-pillar.

* Depending on the vehicle, the cigarette lighter socket may be located in a different position. The
above figure is for reference only.

5. Adjusting the dash cam angle.

Turn on the dash cam and adjust the camera angle based on
the preview screen to ensure that the camera is facing the front
of the vehicle.

03



Accessories (optional)

The rear recording function of this product needs to be used
with the rear camera. Scan the QR code to obtain the operation
guide for compatible rear camera.

Note: The rear recording function may not work properly due to

incompatible rear camera. It is recommended to use a 70mai brand
rear camera.

Download 70mai App

This product may be used in conjunction with the 70mai App.
Please search for "70mai" in the App Store or scan the QR code
to download and install the App.

Note: Android 4.4 & i0S 9.0 or above is required to connect to the
dash cam's Wi-Fi hotspot with a mobile phone.

Online Guide

Scan the QR code to access the online guide. The guide provides
detailed product information including descriptions of functions.
Please carefully read this guide before use in order to avoid
damage due to incorrect use.
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Memory Card Instructions

e A memory card (sold separately) must be installed in the dash cam before use.

The dash cam supports standard MicroSD cards. Please use memory cards with the
capacity of 16 GB ~ 128 GB and a speed rating of Class 10 or higher.

The default file partition format of the memory card may be inconsistent with the format
supported by the dash cam. When inserting the memory card for the first time, please
format it in the dash cam before use. Formatting the memory card will delete all files on
the card. Please back up important data to another device beforehand.

The memory card may become damaged or deteriorate after repeated cycles of
overwriting, and this may affect its ability to save video and image files. If this occurs,
immediately replace it with a new memory card.

Please use a high-quality memory card purchased from a reputable vendor. Inferior
memory cards may have issues such as the actual reading/writing speeds do not match
the stated speeds, and the actual storage capacity does not match the stated storage
capacity. We shall not be held liable for lost or damaged videos caused by the use of a
low-quality memory card.

In order to avoid reading and writing speeds decreasing after prolonged use, it is
recommended to format the memory card in the dash cam every two weeks.

e Do not insert or remove a memory card while the dash cam is turned on.
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Precautions

Before using this dash cam, please read all the precautions and the online guide to ensure
correct and safe use.

This dash cam is intended to assist drivers with the purpose of recording the
environment outside the vehicle. The dash cam does not guarantee the user's driving
safety. We shall not be held liable for any accident, damage, or loss of information
caused by operating the dash cam while driving.

Due to differences in vehicle conditions, driving style, driving environment, etc., some
functions may not work properly. A power failure, usage in environments outside the
normal operating temperature or humidity range, a collision, or a damaged memory
card may cause the dash cam to function abnormally. There is no guarantee that this
dash cam will function normally under all circumstances. Videos recorded by this dash
cam are for reference only.

Please install this dash cam correctly, and do not block the driver's line of sight, nor block
the vehicle's airbag, in order to avoid product failure or personal injury.

Please use the included car charger, power cord, and other accessories in order to avoid
product failure due to non-conformance. We shall not be held liable for any loss or
damage caused by the use of a non-genuine car charger or power cord.

If the battery becomes deformed, swollen, or starts leaking during use or storage, stop
using the dash cam immediately in order to avoid safety issues, and contact after-sales
service.

Please keep this dash cam away from any strong magnetic fields, as they may cause
damage to the dash cam.

Do not use this dash cam in environments with temperatures over 60°C or below -10°C.

Please only use this dash cam within the scope permitted by law.
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FCC

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance
of 20 cm between the radiator & your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
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Regulatory Compliance Information

WEEE Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed
with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect human

health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to

a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and
electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities.
Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential negative
consequences to the environment and human health. Please contact the
installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well
as terms and conditions of such collection points.

EU Declaration of Conformity

C€

The manufacturer hereby, declares that this equipment is in compliance
with the applicable Directives and European Norms, and amendments.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address: https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html
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Safety Information

Caution

Battery abuse or mishandling can cause overheat, liquid leakage, or an explosion. To avoid
possible injury, do the following:

e Do not open, disassemble, or service any battery.

Do not attempt to replace the internal rechargeable lithium batteries.

e Do not crush or puncture the battery.

Do not short-circuit the battery, or expose it to water or other liquids.

Keep the battery away from children.

Keep the battery away from fire.

Do not leave the battery in an extremely high-temperature environment or an extremely
low air pressure environment.

Stop using the battery if it is damaged, or if you notice any discharge or the buildup of
foreign materials on the battery leads. We recommend that the batteries be charged
about once every three months to prevent overcharge.

Do not put the battery in trash that is disposed of in landfills. When disposing of the
battery, comply with local laws or regulations.
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Specifications

Product: Dash Cam

Model: A400-1

Resolution: 2560 x 1440

Lens: FOV 145°/ F2.0

Input: 5V ==2A

Power Supply: Car Cigarette Lighter

Battery Type: Li-ion Battery

Battery Capacity: 500mAh

Wireless Connectivity: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz

Packing List
1. Dash Cam x 1
2. Car Charger x 1

~

User Manual x 1

oo

Rear Camera Package* x 1

*

3. Power Cord x 1 This package contains the rear camera,
lead wire, and other accessories for
the rear camera. For more information

5. Electrostatic Sticker x 2 about the rear camera, please refer to

6. Heat Resistant Adhesive x 2 (with 1 the rear camera user manual.
pre-applied to the mount)

4. Wiring Crowbar x 1

Service: help@70mai.com

For further information, please go to www.70mai.com

Manufacturer: 70mai Co., Ltd.

Address: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588, Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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0630p ycTpolicTBa

BHumatensHo npowwame AaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO nepej Ncnoib3oBaHem npoaykra n

XpaHWTe ero B HaZexHoM MecTe.
/ @ Tennoycroiuuselii kneit

@ AvHamuk

© Topt 3nexTponuTaHys

@ nopr kavepsl 3aaHero BrAa
@ C/oT AN KapThl NavATY

Kamepa

KHomMKa v HAVKaTop MUTaHus

BEHTUNSALMOHHBIE OTBEPCTUS
MoHuTop
DYHKUMOHENbHBIE KHOMKI

MvikpodoH

MpriMeyaHyie: V1306paxeHus NpoayKTa, akceccyapos U Mob30BaTeNbCKOrO MHTepdeiica B
PYKOBOACTBE M0/b30BaTENs MPUBEAEHBI TONbKO 415 CIPaBKu. PakTUUECKUi BHELUHWIA BrZ,
YCTPOVICTBA 1 €ro GyHKLIN MOTYT OTAMYATLCS B PE3y/bTaTe BHECEHWS U3MEHEHMIA B YCTPOWCTBO.

1"



YcraHoBKa

1. HakneiiTe anekTpocTaTUYECKYHO HakelKy.

OuuncTTe N060BOE CTEKNO U NPpUKpennTe 31eKTpoCcTaTuyeckyro
Hakneliky Ha pekoMeHZyemor 061acTu, kak NokasaHo Ha
purCyHke. yp,anme BCe My3blPbKW BO34YyXa Mexay Haknelikor n
CTEKNOM.

MpviMeyaHve: YbeanTecb B KpENNEHNM 3N1eKTPOCTaTUHECKO HaKNeKy Ha NA0CKOM W TNaAKoM
ydacTke 1060BOro CTekna, NIOTHO NPUXMUTE 1 u3beraiiTe kpenaeHys Ha Kpato naeHku No6oBoro
cTekna ANs NpeaynpexzaeHns oTnagaHys ycTpoincTea

2. YcTaHOBKa KapTbl NamaTu.

BcTaBbTe KapTy NamaTy B CIOT ANS KapT A0 Lenyka Tak,
YTOGbI ee KOHTaKTbl 6blNV HanpaBneHbl BHW3. KapTa namsti
YCTaHOB/EHa HaZNexallM 06pasom.

3. MNpuknensaHne BuaeoperncrpaTopa.

CHumnTE 3aLUNTHYH NAeHKY C HakNenky Ha OCHOBaHWUK
KperneHus 1 NpUkneiiTe BUAEOPEricTpaTop Ha
SNeKTPOCTaTN4eckyro HaK}'IEIZKy B MecTe, 0603Ha4YeHHOM
TOUKaMU.

4. MNoaKNtUNTe NCTOYHUK NUTAHKUSA.

Kak nokasaHo Ha prCyHKe, NPONOXNTE Kabenb NUTaHus
B/0/Ib BEPXHEN YaCT T060BOTO CTEKNA, BHU3 N0 NepeaHen
cTolke N BOKpyr 6ap,qau|<a Tak, UTO6bI pasbeM NnTaHna
HaXOAWACS PAAOM C NpUKyprBaTenem. MoacoeanHuTe
Kabenb NUTaHUsA K aBTDMO6VIfIbHDMy 3apsafHomMy
YCTPOWCTBY, 3aTeM NOAKNKOUMTE 3apFAHOE YCTPONCTBO K
rHesgy npukypuBatens.
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MpumedaHme:

® /Icnonb3yiiTe KOMNAEKTHOE MPKCMOCOBEHME, UTOBBI CKPbLITE LUHYP MATaHWS NOZ 0BLUMBKON
aBTOMOBVNA 1 PE3VHOBLIM YMNOTHEHVEM BAONL NEpeAHei CTOMKM.

® B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT aBTOMOBW/IA MHE30 NPVIKypPUBATENs MOXET BbiTh PACMONOXEHO B PasHbIX
MecTax. PUCyHOK NpyiBeAeH TONLKO ANiS CNPaBKu.

5. HacTpoiiTe yron Bugeopeructpatopa.

BK/toUMTE BUAEOPErVICTPATOP W HACTPOIiTE YroN Kamepbi ¢ - o
MOMOLLbIO 3KpaHa npeasapurTesibHOro NpocmMoTpa, YTO6bI /
kamepa 6bina HanpaeneHa Brepes. \



Akceccyapsbl (40NONHUTENLHO)

C KaMepoi 3aZHero BUAa TPeBbyeTcs 1CMob30BaTh GYHKLUIO
3anncn 3aiHero snaa AaHHOro yCTpOV\CTBa. ﬂpOCKBHMpyVITE
QR-KOZ,, UTOBbI MOMY4UNTEL PYKOBOACTBO MO KCMyaTaLmun ANs
COBMeCTUMOA KamMepsbl 3agHero suaa.

MpumeyaHmne: GyHKLWS 3anncy 3aHEro BIAa MOXET He paboTaTh
Hasnexallm 06pasom No NPUYMHE HECOBMECTUMOCTY Kamepb!
3a/Hero Br/Aa. PeKOMEH/YeTCH 1CNONL30BaTh Kamepy 3aAHero Buaa
Mapku «70mai».

3arpyska npunoxeHus 70mai

,U,aHHOe yCTpOV\CTBO MOXEeT MCNOoNb30BaTbCa C MPUIoXeHnem
70mai. BeinonHuTe nounck «70mai» B «App Store« nan
npockaHvpyiTe QR-KoA AnA 3arpy3ku v ycTaHOBKM
NPUNOXeHWA.

MpumedaHme: [ina NoakNo4eHVa BUAeOpericTpatopa k Touke

Aoctyna Wi-Fi ¢ nomoLLbio MobunbHoro TenedoHa Tpebyetca Android
4.4 1i0S 9.0 nm Bbiwe.

OHnaiiH-pyKoBOACTBO

MpockaHunpyiiTe QR-ko4 ANt NPOCMOTPA OHNAH-PYKOBOACTBA.
PYKOBOACTBO COAEPXMT NOAPOGHYIO MHPOPMAaLIMLO 06
YCTPOMCTBe, BK/IHOUAs onucaHvie GpyHKUWIA. Bo nsbexaHvie
noBpexaeHna 4acoB BCIeACTBME HEKOPPEKTHOro
MCMO/Ib30BaHNA BHMMATENBHO 13Y4lTe PYyKOBOACTBO nepej nx
akcnayaTauveit.




YKkasaHusi no paboTe ¢ KapToii namaTu

e KapTy namaTL (B KOMNAEKT He BXOAWT) YCTaHaBAVIBaKOT B BMAeOperncTpatop
HenocpeacTBEHHO Mepej 1CNoib30BaHMEM.

Bviaeopernctpatop noasepxunBaeT CTaHAapTHble kapTel MicroSD. MoxanyiicTa,
MCNONb3yiTe KapTbl NamMATH eMKOCTbIO 16 Th ~ 128 b 1 ckOpoCTbIO, COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEN
knaccy 10 nnv sbiwe.

Daiinosbiii GopmMaT pasgena no yMoNYaHWK Ha kapTe NaMaTi MOXeT 6biTb
HecoBMeCTUM C ¢OpMaTOM, noaaepxvBaemMbliM BUAEOPErncTpatopom. ’_lp\/l yCTaHOBKe
KapTbl NaMATV B NepBbIN pas, oThopMaTHpyliTe ee B BUAEOPErnCTpaTope nepes
MCNoNb30BaHMEM. CDopmaTMposaHme KapTbl NaMATN YHUUTOXWUT BCE q)avlﬂb\ Ha KapTe
namsiTvi. 3apaHee caenaiTe pesepBHYH KOMUID BaxHBIX AaHHBIX HA APYrOM YCTPOCTBE.

MHOroKpaTHble LKkl Nepe3anmcy MoryT CnocobCTBOBaTL MOBPEX/AEHMIO KapTbl
NaMSATY, UTO MOXET NOBAUSTL Ha CNOCOBHOCTL XPaHUTL Gaiinbl BIUAEO U N306paxeHHii.
B 3TOM cyuae HemeNeHHO YCTaHOBUTE HOBYIO KapTy NaMsTy.

MCﬂOﬂb3yVITe KapTy NaMATV BbICOKOIO Ka4eCTBa, BbINyLeHHYH aBTOPUTETHBIM
npoussoanTenem. Yy KapT NamaTy M0XOro KayvecTsa MOryT BO3HUKHYTb Henonaaku,
Takme Kak (baKTVIHeCKaQ CKOpPOCTb yTeHus/3anmncn, KOTOpas He CoOTBeTCTBYeT
3a9BNEHHON, N ¢aKTVNeCKaﬂ eMKOCTb XpaHWNKLLa, KOTOpaa He COOTBETCTBYeT
3asiBNIEHHON. Halla KOMMaHWUs He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a yTepaHHble U
nospexgeHHble BnaeomMatepmasbl 13-3a MCNONb30BaHUA HUW3KOKa4eCTBeHHOW KapTbl
namaTn.

YT06bI M36XaTh CHUKEHWS CKOPOCTI YTEHWSI 1 3aMCy NOC/E ANUTENBHOTO
NCNONb30BaHNA, pekoMeHayeTca ¢OpMaTV\pOBaTb KapTy NamMATn BuAgoperncrpaTopa
Kaxzaple ABe Heaenu.

e He BCTaBsiTe 1 He yaandaiTe KapTy NamMAaTVi Npy BKIKOYEHHOM BUAeOperncTpaTope.



Mepbl NpeAoCTOPOXHOCTM

Mepeg MCcnonb3oBaHWeM BMAEOPErcTPaTopa 03HakoMbTeCh CO BCEMMU Mepamm NpeaoCcTOPOXHOCTA
n OHﬂa;\H-pyKDBOACTBaMM AN obecnevyeHns npasunibHOro N 6e30NacHOro NCNob30BaHNUS.

3T0T BMAEOPerncTpaTop npeaHasHa4veH Ana Toro, 4TOBBI BOANTENL MOT 3aNVChIBaTh COOLITUA
BHe aBToMObUNSA. Hannuve BUAgOperncTpaTopa He rapaHtupyer 6e3onacHoro BoxaeHWs. Mol
He Hecem OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a HeCHacCTHble Cy4aun, NOBPEexXAeHUa Unv NoTepro MH¢OpMauMM,
BbI3BaHHbIE MCMO/Nb30BaHNEM BUAEOPErnCcTpaTopa BO Bpemsi BOXAEHUA.

V13-3a pa3nuuuii 8 koHGUrypaLmvt aBToMo6uUNsA, CTUNE, YCNOBWSX BOX/AEHWS U T.4. HeKOTopble
GyHKLMM MOTYT paboTaTk HenpasubHO. COOM NUTaHVISA, UCMONb30BaHVIE B YCIOBUAX,
BBIXOAALLVIX 3a NPejenbl HopManbHoV paboueli TemnepaTypbl UAV AvanasoHa BAAaXHOCTY, yAapkl
VAV NOBPEX/EeHYe KapThl NaMATU MOTYT NPUBECTY K HeNPaBUNbHOI paboTe BUAeOperncTpaTopa.
HeT rapaHTK, 4TO BUAEOPErncTPaTop BYAET HOPMANLHO GYHKLIMOHMPOBATEL NPU NH06LIX
06CTOATENLCTBAX. BUACOPONMKY, 3aMMCaHHbIE STUM BIAEOPErCTPaTOPOM, NpeAHasHaueHb!
TO/NBKO /191 O3HAKOM/IEHNS.

YCTaHOBWTE BUACOPETUCTPATOP MPaBUALHO 1 He BAOKVPYIiTe NoNe 3peHyist BOAUTENs nau
nogyLky 6e30MacHoCTV aBTOMOGWANS, UTO6bI M3bexaTb TpaBM 1 c6oes B paboTe NpoAykTa.

Vicnonb3yiiTe cTaHAapTHOE aBTOMOBUIBHOE 3apsiAHOE YCTPOICTBO, kabesb NUTaHUs v Apyrie
KOMM/IEKTHbIE MPYCMOCO6/IEHUS BO M36exaHne C60eB, CBA3aHHBIX C HECOOTBETCTBUEM AeTaneil
KoMmnaHus He HeceT 0TBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a Nto6ble YEbITKU N MOBPEX/AEHUS, CBiZaHHbIe C
VCMONb30BaHUEM HECTaHAAPTHbIX aBTOMOGULHbIX 3apAAHbIX YCTPOMCTB 1 kabeneit nuTaHus.

Ecnv 6atapes AepopmypyeTcs, pasbyxaeT UK HaunHaeT NpoTekaTb BO BPEMs UCMO/b30BaHMsA
WV XPaHEHUs, HeMe/IeHHO NpekpaTiTe 1Cro/b3oBaHe BUAeOpericTpaTopa Bo nsbexaHne
npo6nem ¢ 6e30NacHOCTbIO U 0BpaTUTeCh B CNYXOY NOCNENPOAAXHOro 0BCAYXVBaHNSA.

LLepxwe BUAEOPErncTpaTop nofansiue OT CUAbHbBIX MarHUTHbIX none, MOCKO/IbKY OHU MOTYT
npuBecTn K NOBPEXAEHUIO BUAEOPEerncTpaTopa.

He ncnonb3syiiTe Brgeopeructpatop Npu Temnepatype Boitle 60°C unu Hiwke -10°C.

Vicnonb3yiiTe 3TOT BIACOPErUCTPATOP TONLKO ANS Lienel, paspelleHHbIX 3aKOHOM.



XapakTepucTukm

npogaykra: Dash Cam [H[
Mogenb: A400-1

Pa3pelueHne: 2560 x 1440

obbekTus: FOV 145°/ F2.0

Bxop: 5V ==2A

VICTOUHVIK MUTaHWSA: aBTOMOBWABHBIA MPUKypriBaTENb

TUn akkyMynsiTopa: MTWIA-VOHHas akkyMynsTopHas 6atapes
EmKOCTb akkymynsitopa: 500mAh

becnposoaHas ces3b: Wi-Fi [EEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 Ty,

Komnnekrauns
1. Dash Cam, 1 wr. 7. PyKOBOACTBO Mo/Nb30BaTens, 1 T,
2. ABTOMOGUNbHOE 3apsgHoe 8. KomnnekT kamepbl 3aAHero Buga*, 1 wr.

YCTPOICTBO, 1 WT. * B laHHbI/ KOMNEKT BXOAUT Kamepa

3. Kabenb nutanus, 1 WT. 3aJHero BuAa, NPoBo/ NUTaHUS 1
npouvie akceccyapbl ANs kamepbl
3aAHero BuAa. JonoNHUTeNbHHbIE

5. 3nekTpocTaTuyeckas Haknelika, 2 Wr. CBE/ieHMA 0 Kamepe 3a4Hero Braa cM. B
PYKOBOACTBE MO/b30BaTeNs Kamepbl.

4. lomnk, 1 WwT.

6. TennocTolikas Haknelika, 2 Wr. (1
npeABapvTeNbHO HaHeceHa Ha
KpenneHve)

CnpasoyHas cyx6a: help@70mai.com

[ina noayyeHns AONONHWUTENbHOW HGOPMaLmK noceTuTe Be6-caiT www.70mai.com

MpovissoauTens: 70mai Co., Ltd

Agapec: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588, Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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Descripcién general del producto

Por favor, lea este manual con atencién antes de utilizar el producto y consérvelo en un
lugar seguro.

o /
@ Adhesivo resistente al calor

@ Altavoz

© Puerto de alimentacién
@ Puerto de la cdmara trasera
Ranura de la tarjeta de memoria

o
@ Cémara
o

Botén de encendido e Indicador

@ Orificios de ventilacion
© Prantalla
00 ®
®

Botones de funcién
Micréfono

Nota: las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz del usuario que aparecen en el
manual del usuario solo sirven como referencia. El producto actual y sus funciones pueden variar
debido a mejoras de los productos.
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Instalacién

1. Colocar el adhesivo electrostéatico.

Limpie el parabrisas y coloque el adhesivo electrostatico en la zona
recomendada tal y como se muestra en la imagen . Asegurese de
eliminar las burbujas de aire que hay entre el adhesivo y el cristal.

Nota: Asegurese de pegar el adhesivo electrostético en una parte planay lisa del parabrisas,
presiénelo firmemente y evite adherirlo en el borde de la pelicula del parabrisas para evitar que se
caiga.

2. Instalar la tarjeta de memoria.

Inserte la tarjeta de memoria en la ranura para tarjetas con sus
contactos hacia abajo, hasta que escuche un clic. La tarjeta de
memoria esta bien instalada.

3. Pegar la cdmara de coche.

Despegue la pelicula protectora del adhesivo resistente al
calor y pegue la cdmara de coche en el adhesivo electrostatico
por la zona de puntos.

4. Conectar la fuente de alimentacion.

Como se muestra en la figura, pase el cable de alimentacién
alolargo de la parte superior del parabrisas, por debajo del
pilar Ay alrededor de la guantera, de modo que el conector
de alimentacién esté cerca del encendedor de cigarrillos

del coche. Conecte el cable de alimentacién al cargador del
automévil y, a continuacién enchufe el cargador a la toma del
encendedor de cigarrillos del coche.

19



Nota:

® Use la palanca suministrada para ocultar el cable de alimentacién debajo del revestimiento del
techo y sello de goma del vehiculo a lo largo del pilar A.

e Dependiendo del vehiculo, la toma del encendedor de cigarrillos del coche puede estar ubicado
en una posicién diferente. La imagen de arriba solo sirve como referencia.

5. Ajustar el angulo de la cdmara de coche.

Encienda la cdmara de coche y ajuste el dngulo de la cdmara - somai
segln la pantalla de vista previa para asegurar que la cdmara V/
mira hacia la parte delantera del vehiculo. \
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Accesorios (opcional)

La funcién de grabacién trasera de este producto debe usarse
con la cdmara trasera. Escanee el cédigo QR para obtener la
gufa de uso de una camara trasera compatible.

Nota: es posible que la funcién de grabacién trasera no funcione

correctamente debido a que la cdmara trasera es incompatible. Se
recomienda utilizar una cdmara trasera de la marca 70mai

Descargar la aplicacion de 70mai

Este producto debe usarse junto con la aplicaciéon de 70mai.
Busque "70mai" en la tienda de aplicaciones o escanee el
cédigo QR para descargar e instalar la aplicacion.

Nota: Para que sea posible la conexién al punto de acceso Wi-Fi de la

camara del coche con un teléfono movil es necesario Android 4.4y
i0S 9.0 o superior.

Guia en linea

Escanee el c6digo QR para acceder a la gufa en Iinea. La guia
proporciona informacién detallada del producto e incluye las
descripciones de las funciones. Lea atentamente esta guia antes
de usar el producto para evitar dafios ocasionados por un uso
incorrecto.
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Instrucciones de la tarjeta de memoria

Antes de utilizar la cdmara de coche debe instalarse una tarjeta de memoria (se vende
por separado).

La cdmara de coche es compatible con las tarjetas MicroSD estandar. Utilice tarjetas de
memoria con una capacidad de 16 GB ~ 128 GBy un indice de velocidad de clase 10 o
superior.

El formato de particiéon de archivo predeterminado de la tarjeta de memoria puede

no ser compatible con el formato admitido por la cdmara de coche. Cuando inserte la
tarjeta de memoria por primera vez, la debe formatear en la cdmara de coche antes
de usarla. Formatear la tarjeta de memoria borrara todos los archivos que haya en la
tarjeta. Haga, previamente, una copia de seguridad de los datos importantes en otro
dispositivo.

e La repeticién de los ciclos de sobrescritura puede dafiar o deteriorar la tarjeta de
memoria y esto puede afectar a su capacidad de guardar archivos de video e imagen. Si
esto ocurre, sustituya inmediatamente la tarjeta de memoria por una nueva.

Utilice una tarjeta de memoria de alta calidad de un proveedor acreditado. Las tarjetas
de memoria de calidad inferior pueden ocasionar problemas como velocidades de
lectura/escritura y capacidades de almacenamiento reales que no coinciden con las
indicadas. No somos responsables por los videos perdidos o dafiados a causa del uso de
una tarjeta de memoria de baja calidad.

Para evitar que las velocidades de lectura y escritura disminuyan después de un uso
prolongado, se recomienda formatear la tarjeta de memoria de la cdmara de coche cada
dos semanas.

No inserte ni extraiga la tarjeta microSD mientras la cdmara de coche esté encendida.
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Precauciones

Antes de usar esta cdmara de coche, lea todas las precauciones y la guia en linea para
garantizar un uso correcto y seguro.

El propésito de esta cdmara de coche es el de ayudar a los conductores a grabar la zona
exterior del vehiculo. La cdmara de coche no garantiza la seguridad de conduccién del
usuario. No somos responsables de ninguin accidente, dafio o pérdida de informacién
causada por la utilizacién de la cdmara de coche durante la conduccion.

Debido a las diferencias en las condiciones del vehiculo, el estilo o el entorno de
conduccioén, etc., algunas funciones pueden no funcionar correctamente. Un fallo en la
alimentacién, el uso en entornos fuera del rango normal de temperatura o humedad
de funcionamiento, una colisién o una tarjeta de memoria dafiada pueden hacer que la
cdmara de coche funcione de manera anormal. No hay garantfa de que esta cdmara de
coche funcione normalmente en todas las circunstancias. Los videos grabados por esta
camara de coche son solo para referencia.

Instale esta cdmara de coche correctamente, y no bloquee la linea de visién del
conductor, ni el airbag del vehiculo, para evitar fallos del producto o lesiones personales.

Utilice el cargador para automovil, el cable de alimentacion y otros accesorios incluidos
para evitar fallos en el producto debido a la incompatibilidad. No somos responsables
de ninguna pérdida o dafio causado por el uso de un cargador de automavil o cable de
alimentacién que no sean originales.

Si la bateria se deforma, se hincha o tiene fugas durante el uso o el almacenamiento,
deje de usar la cdmara de coche inmediatamente para evitar problemas de seguridad y
poéngase en contacto con el servicio posventa.

Mantenga esta cdmara de coche alejada de cualquier campo magnético potente, ya que
pueden dafar la cdmara.

No use esta cdmara de coche en entornos con temperaturas superiores 60°C ni por
debajo de -10°C.

Utilice esta cdmara de coche exclusivamente dentro del ambito permitido por la ley.
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Informacién sobre el cumplimiento de la normativa

Informacién sobre RAEE

Todos los productos que llevan este simbolo son residuos de aparatos
eléctricos y electrénicos (RAEE segun la directiva 2012/19/UE) que no
deben mezclarse con residuos domésticos sin clasificar. En su lugar,
debe proteger la salud humana y el medio ambiente entregando sus
equipos de desecho a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de residuos
de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos, designado por el gobierno o las
autoridades locales. La eliminacién y el reciclado correctos ayudaran

a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente

y la salud humana. Péngase en contacto con el instalador o con las
autoridades locales para obtener mas informacién sobre la ubicacién y
las condiciones de dichos puntos de recogida.

Declaracién de conformidad de la UE

C€

El fabricante, por la presente, declara que el equipo cumple con las
Directivas y Normas Europeas aplicables y las enmiendas. Encontrara
el texto completo de la declaracion de conformidad de la UE en esta
direccién de Internet: https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html
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Informacién de seguridad

iPrecaucioén!

El abuso o mal manejo de la bateria puede causar sobrecalentamiento o una explosion.
Para evitar posibles lesiones, haga lo siguiente:

No abra, desmonte o haga el mantenimiento de la baterfa.

No intente reemplazar las baterfas internas de litio recargables.

No aplaste ni perfore la baterfa.

No cortocircuite la baterfa ni la exponga a agua u otros liquidos.

Mantenga la baterfa alejada de los nifios.

Mantenga la bateria alejada del fuego.

No deje la baterfa en un entorno de temperaturas extremadamente altas o de
presiones de aire extremadamente bajas.

Deje de usar la bateria si esta dafiada o nota cualquier descarga o la acumulacion de
materiales extrafios en los cables de la baterfa. Recomendamos que las baterias se
carguen aproximadamente una vez cada tres meses para evitar la sobrecarga.

No elimine la baterfa con la basura que se desecha en los vertederos. Cuando se
deshaga de la pila, cumpla con las leyes o reglamentos locales.
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Especificaciones

producto: Dash Cam

Modelo: A400-1

Resolucién: 2560 x 1440

lente: FOV 145°/ F2.0

Entrada: 5V ==2A

Fuente de alimentacién: mechero de coche

Tipo de bateria: Bateria de iones de litio

Capacidad de la baterfa: 500mAh

Conectividad inaldmbrica: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 GHz

Volumen de suministro

1. Dash Camx 1 7. manual del usuario x 1
2. Cargador para coche x 1 8. Paquete de la cdmara trasera® x 1
3. Cable de alimentacién x 1 * Este paquete contiene la cdmara

trasera, el cable de alimentacién y otros

accesorios para la cdmara trasera.

5. Adhesivos electrostaticos x 2 Para mas informacién sobre la cdmara

6. Adhesivo resistente al calor x 2 (con trasera consulte su manual del usuario.
1 aplicada previamente al soporte)

4. Palanca del cableado x 1

Servicio: help@70mai.com

Para més informacién, vaya a www.70mai.com

Fabricante: 70mai Co., Ltd

Direccién: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588, Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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Vista geral do produto

Leia este manual com atencdo antes de utilizar o produto e guarde-o num local seguro.

/ @ Adesivo resistente ao calor
@ Alifalante
© Entrada de alimentacao

a @ Entrada de camara de

marcha-atras

Ranhura para cartdo de
memoria

(-]
O Camara
o

Botdo de ligar/desligar e
indicador de corrente

Orificios de ventilagao
Ecra
Botdes de funcao

Microfone

Nota: As ilustragdes do produto, dos acessorios e da interface de utilizador incluidas no manual
do utilizador servem apenas para referéncia. O produto real e as respetivas fun¢des poderdo ser
diferentes como resultado de melhoramentos efetuados no produto.
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